PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
II NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignor's name previously recorded on Reel 013456 Frame 0669. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Heil Company	10/01/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Delaware Capital Formation, Inc.	
Street Address:	1403 Foulk Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 102	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19803-2755	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09747484
Patent Number:	6409275
Patent Number:	6250873
Patent Number:	6193295
Patent Number:	6183185
Patent Number:	6174126
Patent Number:	6095365
Patent Number:	6079461
Patent Number:	6012895
Patent Number:	6012892
Patent Number:	6004092
Patent Number:	D433979
Patent Number:	D425845
Patent Number:	D414138
	PAIENI

REEL: 027269 FRAME: 0437

501732221

Patent Number: D412682

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (402)390-9005

 Phone:
 402 390 9500

 Email:
 ip@koleyjessen.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Roberta L. Christensen Address Line 1: 1125 S 103rd Street

Address Line 2: One Pacific Place, Suite 800
Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68124

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

02768-0092 DOVER

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Roberta L. Christensen

Total Attachments: 4

source=Heil patent correction#page1.tif source=Heil patent correction#page2.tif source=Heil patent correction#page3.tif source=Heil patent correction#page4.tif

11-08-2002

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$	102276400 V Please record the attached original do	Patent and Trademark Office
1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Heil Co.	2. Name and address of rece Name: Delaware Ca	·
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🎑 No		
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	1403 Street Address: Suite	Foulk Road 102
Execution Date: October 1, 2002	City: Wilmington s Additional name(s) & address(es	tate: DE Zip: 1980:
If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/747,484	B. Patent No.(s) See attached	6
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of application	
Name: <u>Roberta L. Christensen</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 600.00
Internal Address: Koley Jessen P.C.	Enclosed	
A Limited Liability Organization	Authorized to be charg	ged to deposit account
Street Address: One Pacific Place	8. Deposit account number:	
1125 S. 103rd St., Ste. 800	50-0771	
City: Omaha State: NE Zip: 68124	(Attach duplicate copy of this pag	e if paying by deposit account)
P DDYRHE - 00000265 09747484 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Roberta L. Christensen	information is true and correct a	and any attached copy

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

PATENT NUMBERS

CONTINUATION OF ITEM NO. 4

PATENT NO.

6,409,275

6,250,873

6,193,295

6,183,185

6,174,126

6,095,365

6,079,461

6,012,895

6,012,892

6,004,092

D433,979

D425,845

D414,138

D412,682

EDMPANDY RLC (1) | NATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT dated <u>October 1</u>, 2002, is executed and delivered by THE HEIL a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having an address of 5751 Cornelison Road, 6400 Building "B", Chattanooga, Tennessee 37411-5661 to DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), having an address of 1403 Foulk Road, Suite 102, Wilmington, Delaware 19803-2755 USA.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Patents").

Assignor further assigns to Assignee (a) any issue or reissue of the Patents, whether already granted or to be granted; (b) any and all other rights and privileges under the Patents; and (c) all claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements of the Patents, if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further covenants that, when requested, it will without charge to Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments, and take all such further actions as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce its rights and interests in and to the Patents in any and all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as the date first written above.

THE HEIL CO. Assignor

Title VICE PRESIDENT

STATE OF <u>Jennessee</u>

COUNTY OF Hame 1 Hon

Witness my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Notary Public

EXHIBIT "A" U.S. ISSUED PATENTS

PATENT NO.	TITLE
6,409,275	Frame Attachment for Vehicle
6,250,873	Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,193,295	Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,183,185	Loader Assembly for an Articulated Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,174,126	Articulated Refuse Collection Apparatus and Method
6,095,365	Pivoting Hatch Cover Assembly
6,079,461	Use of Inert Gas in Transfer of Comminuted Product to Tank
6,012,895	Gripping Apparatus for Omnifarious Containers
6,012,892	Refuse Collection Vehicle
6,004,092	Swinging Arm Loading Refuse Collection Vehicle Arm Restraint
D433,979	Truck Body Tailgate
D425,845	Truck Body Tailgate
D414,138	Utility Dump Truck Body
D412,682	Truck Body Side Panel

190344.1